

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE including
its components OFFICE OF LEGAL
COUNSEL and OFFICE OF INFORMATION
POLICY,

Defendants.

15 Civ. 9002 (PKC)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Eliza Sweren-Becker (ESB-3208)
Alex Abdo (AA-0527)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
esweren-becker@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

I. The OLC Opinion reflects “working law” because an agency actually relied on the document as a basis for its policy. 2

 A. An executive branch agency relied on the Opinion as a basis for its policy..... 2

 B. The working-law doctrine requires the government to disclose the legal interpretation in the Opinion. 3

II. *Res judicata* does not bar Plaintiffs’ claims because new facts alter the legal analysis applied in the earlier case. 8

III. The government’s conclusory justifications for withholding the Opinion fail to show that the Opinion is entitled to protection under Exemption 1, 3, or 5. 10

Conclusion 10

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004)	9
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	4, 7, 8
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3, 4
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ (EFF)</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 8
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ</i> , No. 4:11-CV-05221 (YGR), 2014 WL 3945646 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2014).....	5
<i>Lykins v. DOJ</i> , 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>New York Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015)	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	passim
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	4, 7
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	3, 4
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)	8
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	9
